

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
CASE NO: 15-1495**

PNC Bank, N.A., Trustee of)
The Leonard G. Steuer Trust,)
) On appeal from the Cuyahoga County
Plaintiff-Appellee,) Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate
) District
v.)
) Court of Appeals Case Number: CA
Loren N. Couplin, et al.,) 102813
)
Defendant-Appellees.)
)

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE LOREN N. COUPLIN'S MEMORANDUM
IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT-APPELLANT LEILANI HINGADA'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION**

Jeanette M. Weaver (0039697)
8748 Brecksville Road, Suite 200
Brecksville, Ohio 44141
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
PNC Bank, N.A., Trustee of the
Leonard Steuer Trust w/a/d June 19,
1973*

Barry Epstein (0017342)
580 South High Street, Suite 130
Columbus, Ohio 43215
*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
Leilani Hingada*

Angela G. Carlin (0010817)
Karen A. Davey (0010829)
Weston Hurd LLP
1301 E. 9th Street, Suite 1900
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Loren N. Couplin*

Aaron Couplin
14640 Friar Street, Apt. 14
Van Nuys, California 91411
Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT	3
I. STATEMENT OF LOREN'S POSITION AS TO WHETHER A SUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION IS INVOLVED OR WHETHER THE CASE IS OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST	3
A. A Substantial Constitutional Question Is Not Involved In This Case	3
B. The Case Is Not Of Public Or Great General Interest	3
II. BRIEF AND CONCISE ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF LOREN'S POSITION REGARDING EACH PROPOSITION OF LAW RAISED IN THE MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barksdale v. Van's Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 127, 527 N.E.2d 284 (1988)	5
<i>Boyd v. Lincoln Electric Co.</i> , 8 th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 90315, 2008-Ohio-3044	4
<i>Harkai v. Scherba Industries, Inc.</i> , 136 Ohio App.3d 211, 736 N.E.2d 101 (2000)	7
<i>Maritime Manufacturers, Inc. v. Hi-Skipper Marina</i> , 70 Ohio St.2d 257, 436 N.E.2d 1034 (1982)	6
<i>Noble v. Colwell</i> , 44 Ohio St.3d 92, 540 N.E.2d 1381 (1989)	4
<i>Settlers Bank v. Burton</i> , 4 th Dist. Washington Nos. 11CA10, 11CA12, 11CA14, 2012-Ohio-2418	5
<i>State v. Firouzmanki</i> , 5 th Dist. Licking No. 2006-CA-41, 2006-Ohio-5823	7
<i>Stewart v. Midwestern Indemn. Co.</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 124, 543 N.E.2d 1200, (1989)	3
 Other Authorities	
App. R. 4(C)	7
Ohio Const. Art. IV, Section 3(B)(1)(f)	7
R.C. 2505.02	4
 Rules	
App.R. 4(B)(2)	2
Civ. R. 54(B)	3
Civ.R. 54(B)	4, 5, 6
